

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<u>In re Federal National Mortgage Association Securities, Derivative, and “ERISA” Litigation</u>)	MDL No. 1668
<u>In Re Fannie Mae Securities Litigation</u>)	Consolidated Civil Action No.: 1:04-CV-01639
)	Judge Richard J. Leon

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

LEGAL ARGUMENT6

 I. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....6

 A. The Settlement is a Product of Arm’s-Length Bargaining7

 B. The Terms of Settlement in Relation to Strength of Lead Plaintiffs’
 Case Supports the Settlement.....8

 C. The Status of the Litigation at the Time of Settlement Supports the Settlement.....9

 D. The Reaction of the Class Supports the Settlement9

 E. The Opinion of Experienced Counsel Supports the Settlement.....10

 II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....10

 III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF
 RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS11

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Sec. Vanlines, Inc. v. Gallagher,
782 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6

Brown v. Hornstein,
669 A.2d 139 (D.C. 1996) 7

City of Monroe Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone,
399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) 4

Glazer Capital Mgmt., LP v. Magistri,
549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008) 4

Goozh v. Capitol Souvenir Co.,
462 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1983) 7

In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 11

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 7, 10

In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.,
191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) 10

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) 10

In re: Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001–2 Trade Cas. (CCH), 2001 WL 856290 (D.D.C. July 19, 2001) 6, 7, 10

Luevano v. Campbell,
93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 9

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.,
513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) 4

Mayfield v. Barr,
995 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 7

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Scientific–Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir.2008).....	4
<i>Thomas v. Albright</i> , 139 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6, 8
<i>U.S. v. D.C.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 42 (D.D.C. 1996).....	6
 Rules	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(c)(2).....	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)	6, 10
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(e)(1)-(5).....	6
 Legal Treatises & Other Academic Literature	
ISS Securities Class Action Services, “SCAS Top 100 Settlements Report,” (December 2012).....	12
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation (Third)</i> , § 30.42 (1995).....	7
